Unsecured net cash / (debt)  Amount drawn on the Group’s unsecured debt facilities less cash

balances. This measure is used to calculate the Group’s leverage

ratio, a key debt covenant measure.

Total Accessible Liquidity   Total cash and cash equivalents, less restricted amounts, and

available headroom on secured and unsecured debt facilities.

Adjusted Earnings per share  Adjusted Basic earnings per share based on earnings before

adjusting items and fair value adjustments, which are those items

that do not form part of the recurring operational activities of the

Group. These are calculated in note 8.

The reconciliation of the statutory measures to adjusted measures is included in the Financial Review on page 9.

21

Unaudited condensed consolidated income statement
for the 26 weeks ended 31 August 2024

  26 weeks to
31 August

2024

26 weeks to
31 August

2024

26 weeks to
31 August

2024

26 weeks to
2 September

2023

26 weeks to
 2 September

2023

26 weeks to
2 September

2023

  Before
adjusting

items

Adjusting
items

 (Note 5)

Total Before
adjusting

items

Adjusting
items

(Note 5)
Restated1

Total

Restated1

 Note £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 4 181.9 - 181.9 197.1 - 197.1
Credit account interest 4 95.3 - 95.3 99.9 - 99.9

Total revenue 4 277.2 - 277.2 297.0 - 297.0

Cost of sales  (91.1) - (91.1) (99.5) (1.0) (100.5)
Impairment losses on
customer receivables 4 (49.6) - (49.6) (56.1) - (56.1)

Gross profit 4 136.5 - 136.5 141.4 (1.0) 140.4

Operating profit 4 8.8 (2.8) 6.0 7.6 (3.2) 4.4

Finance income2  1.4 - 1.4 1.1 -  1.1
Finance costs2  (6.6) - (6.6) (8.6) - (8.6)

Profit/(Loss) before taxation and
fair value adjustments to financial
instruments 3.6 (2.8) 0.8 0.1 (3.2) (3.1)

Fair value adjustments
to financial instruments 6 (0.6) - (0.6) 0.3 - 0.3

Profit/(Loss) before
taxation  3.0 (2.8) 0.2 0.4 (3.2) (2.8)

Taxation 7 (0.7) 0.7 - 0.5 0.8 1.3

Profit/(Loss) for the
period

2.3 (2.1) 0.2 0.9 (2.4) (1.5)

1. The adjusting items in the 26 week period to 2 September 2023 have been restated. Refer to note 18 for further details of the restatement.